

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 4, 1931, to March 31, 1933 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act approved April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1933

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-sixth Legislature

1933

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

250 MUNICIPAL COURT CHAPTER OF THE REVISED STATUTES. CHAP. 118

Chapter 117.

AN ACT Relating to Disclosure Proceedings.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 124, § 23; P. L., 1931, c. 194, relating to subpoen tto issue to debtor to appear and disclose, further amended. Section 23 of chapter 124 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 194 of the public laws of 1931, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 23. To appear before magistrate within said county in the town in which the debtor resides. Such magistrate shall thereupon issue under his hand and seal a subpoena to the debtor commanding him to appear before any such disinterested magistrate within said county in the town in which the debtor, the petitioner or his attorney resides, and in case there is no such magistrate in the town where the debtor, petitioner or his attorney resides then in the shire town of said county, at a time and place therein named to make full and true disclosure, on oath, of all his business and property affairs. And a judge of any municipal court may hold disclosure court upon a subpoena returnable as aforesaid in any town in which the regular terms of the court of which he is judge are held. The application shall be annexed to the subpoena. Any town in which the regular sessions of the superior court are held, shall be considered a shire town for the purpose of this section. No application or subpoena shall be deemed incorrect for want of form only, or for circumstantial errors or mistakes, when the person and the case can be rightly understood. Such errors and mistakes may be amended on application of either party.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

Chapter 118.

AN ACT to Revise the Municipal Court Chapter of the Revised Statutes. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 1, § 6, relating to "municipal court" defined, amended. Section 6 of chapter 1 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new sub-section to be numbered XXXI, and to read as follows:

'XXXI. The term "municipal court" or "municipal courts" shall mean "municipal and police courts".'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 93, relating to clerks of courts to administer oaths, amended. Chapter 93 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be numbered 4-A, and to read as follows:

MUNICIPAL COURT CHAPTER OF THE REVISED STATUTES. 251

CHAP, 118

'Sec. 4-A. Clerks of courts may administer oaths. Clerks of courts may administer oaths required by law unless another officer is specially required to do it.'

MUNICIPAL COURTS

Sec. 3. R. S., c. 144, § 1, amended. Section 1 of chapter 144 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. I. Appointment of municipal judges; salaries; all fees to be paid over. Judges of municipal and police courts shall be appointed and shall hold their offices as provided in the constitution. Their salaries, unless established by law, shall be fixed by the municipal officers of their towns, and paid quarterly from the treasuries thereof, and shall not be diminished during their continuance in office; and all fees received by them shall be paid quarterly into said treasuries, except when their compensation is fixed by law, by the allowance to them in whole or in part, of the fees accruing in their courts. All fees of such courts paid to the jailer after commitment, shall be paid over by him, quarterly, into said treasuries.'

"Sec. 4. R. S., c. 144, § 2, amended. Section 2 of chapter 144 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 2. Qualification of judges. No person shall be eligible for appointment as judge of any municipal $\frac{1}{2}$ police court unless he shall be a member of the bar in of this state and a resident of the county in which such court is located.'

Sec. 5. P. L., 1931, cc. 162, 241, revised. Chapter 144 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by striking out sections 3 to 10, inclusive, and inserting in place thereof the following sections to be numbered as below designated:

'Sec. 3. Municipal court terms. All municipal courts shall have terms for the transaction of criminal business, which terms shall commence on the return days of the civil terms as set forth in their respective charters and shall continue to and include the days prior to the next civil return days.'

'Sec. 4. Criminal jurisdiction of municipal courts. Each municipal court shall have jurisdiction, concurrent with the superior court and with all other municipal courts in the counties where they are located, of all crimes and offenses including violations of any statute, or by-law of a town, village corporation or local board of health, or breaches of the peace, not punishable by imprisonment in the state prison, and may for such crimes and offenses impose any of the fines or sentences provided by law to be imposed therefor.

Except as hereinafter provided, judges of municipal courts within their

252 MUNICIPAL COURT CHAPTER OF THE REVISED STATUTES. CHAP. 118

respective jurisdictions shall have exclusive original jurisdiction over all offenses committed by children under the age of 15 years. No adjudication or judgment under the provisions of sections 5 to 5-C, inclusive, shall be deemed to constitute a conviction for crime, but the foregoing shall not apply to sentences under paragraph 2 of section 5-B hereof. Provided, however, that for the purpose of determining the guilt of any person charged as an accessory to any offense committed by a child under the age of 15 years, such offense shall be deemed to be the same as if committed by a person over 15 years of age.'

Revisor's note: This section was amended by P. L. 1933, c. 18.

'Sec. 5. Hearings on juvenile cases. Sessions of said courts held under the provisions of the 2nd paragraph of section 4, and sections 5 to 5-C, inclusive, shall be at such times and at such places within their jurisdiction as the court may determine and hearings may be adjourned from time to time as justice may require. In the hearing of any such case the general public shall be excluded and only such persons admitted as have a direct interest in the case. Records of such cases shall not be open to inspection by the public except by permission of the court.'

'Sec. 5-A. Special probation officers for juveniles. The judge of any such court may appoint special probation officers to care for offenders under the age of 15 years whenever it shall appear to him that such action will best promote the interests of all concerned. Such special probation officers shall be reimbursed by the county for actual expenses incurred in the performance of their duties.'

'Sec. 5-B. Powers of the court in juvenile cases. A municipal court may place children under the age of 15 years under the supervision, care and control of a probation officer or an agent of the department of health and welfare or may order the child to be placed in a suitable family home subject to the supervisions of a probation officer or the department of health and welfare or may commit such child to the department of health and welfare or make such other disposition as may seem best for the interests of the child and for the protection of the community including commitment of such child to the state school for boys or state school for girls.

Unless the offense is aggravated or the child is of a vicious or unruly disposition no court shall sentence or commit a child under the age of 15 years to jail, reformatory, or prison, or hold such child for the grand jury.'

'Sec. 5-C. Support of child committed to custodial agency. Whenever a child under the age of 15 years is committed by the court to custody other than that of its parent and no provision is otherwise made by law for the support of such child, compensation for the care of such child, when approved by order of the court, shall be paid by the state. But the court may,

MUNICIPAL COURT CHAPTER OF THE REVISED STATUTES. 253

CHAP. 118

after giving a parent a reasonable opportunity to be heard, adjudge that such parent shall pay in such manner as the court may direct such sum as will cover in whole or in part the support of such child, and if such parent shall wilfully fail or refuse to pay such sum he may be proceeded against as provided by law for cases of desertion or failure to provide subsistence.'

TRIAL JUSTICES

'Sec. 6. Jurisdiction of trial justices. Trial justices have jurisdiction of the offenses described in sections 1, 6, 7, 8, 10, and 12 of chapter 131, when the value of the property is not alleged to exceed 10; they may punish for the 1st offense by a fine of not more than 10, and by imprisonment for not more than 2 months; and on a 2nd conviction, by a fine of not more than 20, and by imprisonment for not more than 50, and by imprisonment for not more than 10, and by imprisonment for not more than 10.

They have jurisdiction of assaults and batteries, breaches of the peace, and violations of any statute or by-law of a town, village corporation, or local board of health, when the offense is not of a high and aggravated nature, and of offenses and misdemeanors, jurisdiction of which is conferred by law, and of all attempts to commit offenses of which they now have jurisdiction by law; and they may try and punish by a fine of not more than \$10, or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days.'

'Sec. 7. Jurisdiction of trial justices in towns where there is a municipal court. A trial justice, residing in a town in which there is a municipal court, has the same jurisdiction as other trial justices in the county in all matters, the exclusive jurisdiction of which is not conferred on such court. Warrants issued by trial justices shall be made returnable before any trial justice in the county, and such warrants may be returned before any municipal court in the same county and the same proceedings had thereon as if said warrants had originally issued from said municipal court; and a justice, for issuing one not so returnable, shall be imprisoned for 6 months and pay the costs of prosecution.'

POWERS OF MAGISTRATES

'Sec. 8. Magistrates may administer oaths; magistrates may require aid. Judges of municipal courts, trial justices and justices of the peace may administer all oaths required by law, unless another officer is specially required to do it. Upon view of an affray, riot, assault, or battery, within their county, such judges and justices may, without warrant, command the assistance of any sheriff, deputy sheriff, constable, or person present to repress the same, and to arrest all concerned therein.'

'Sec. 9. Duty of magistrates on receipt of complaints; proceedings. When complaint is made to any municipal judge, or trial justice, charging

254 MUNICIPAL COURT CHAPTER OF THE REVISED STATUTES. CHAP. 118

a person with the commission of an offense, he shall carefully examine, on oath, the complainant, the witnesses by him produced and the circumstances, and, when satisfied that the accused committed the offense, shall, on any day, Sundays and holidays not excepted, issue a warrant for his arrest, stating therein the substance of the charge.

He may, and on complaint, shall, cause to be arrested persons found within his county charged with offenses; and those having committed offenses therein who have escaped therefrom; and all persons charged with felonies, offenses, and misdemeanors, and all affrayers, rioters, breakers of the peace, and violators of the law, and may require such offenders to find sureties for keeping the peace; and when the offense on examination is found to be one not within his jurisdiction for trial, he may cause them to recognize with sufficient sureties to appear before the superior court, and, in default thereof, shall commit them.

He may try those brought before him for offenses within his jurisdiction, although the penalty or fine accrues wholly or partly to his town.

Warrants, issued by such magistrates in criminal cases, shall be under seal, and be signed by them at the time they are issued.'

'Sec. 10. Rule for prosecutions of violation of municipal ordinance. In any prosecution before a municipal court or trial justice for violation of an ordinance or by-law of a city or town, or of any by-law of a village corporation or local board of health, it shall not be necessary to recite such ordinance or by-law in the complaint, or to allege the offense more particularly than in prosecutions under a general statute.'

Sec. 6. Repealing clause. Sections I and 2 of chapter 162 of the public laws of 1931, and chapter 241 of the public laws of 1931 are hereby repealed.

Sec. 7. Further clerical amendments. Section 11 of chapter 144 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 11. Summonses to witnesses; when witnesses shall recognize. Any judge or justice named in section three 8, when a warrant is issued by him, may cause such witnesses only as he is satisfied can testify to material facts to be summoned to attend the trial, by inserting their names in the warrant or otherwise; and when the case is appealed or the person is required to appear before a higher tribunal, he may order such witnesses only to recognize for their appearance where the case is to be tried or examined. He may issue summonses for witnesses in criminal cases to appear before any judicial tribunal, at the request of the attorney-general, a county attorney or the party accused, and he shall express in the summons at whose request they are summoned; and when summoned for the

PENALTY FOR FALSE REPRESENTATIONS.

СНАР. 119

255

accused, the witnesses are not required to attend without payment or tender of their legal fees.'

Sec. 8. R. S., c. 144, § 21, amended. Section 21 of chapter 144 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 21. Respondent may appeal without trial. In all prosecutions before municipal or police courts or trial justices, the respondent may plead not guilty and waive a hearing, whereupon the same proceedings shall be had as to sentence and appeal as if there had been a full hearing.'

Approved March 20, 1933.

Chapter 119.

AN ACT Imposing Penalty for False Representations Made to the Overseers of the Poor, and Requiring Information by Treasurers of Deposit Companies.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 33, additional. Chapter 33 of the revised statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto the following new sections:

'Sec. 44. Penalty for false representations to overseers. Whoever knowingly and wilfully makes any false written representations to the overseers of the poor of any town or city or their agents, or to the department of health and welfare or its agents for the purpose of causing himself or any other person to be supported in whole or in part by a town or city or by the state, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$300, or by imprisonment for not more than II months.'

'Sec. 45. Banks, etc., to furnish information. A treasurer of any bank, trust company, benefit association, insurance company, safe deposit company or any corporation or association receiving deposits of money, except national banks, shall, on request in writing signed by a member of the board of overseers of the poor of any town or city or its agents, or by the commissioner of health and welfare or his agents, inform such board of overseers of the poor or association to the credit of the person named in such request, who is a charge upon such town or city or the state, or who has applied for support to such town or city or the state. Whoever wilfully renders false information in reply to such request shall be punished by a fine of not less than \$25 nor more than \$100, to be recovered on complaint in any court of competent jurisdiction for the use of the city, town or the state making the request.'

Approved March 20, 1933.